A service provider that breaches a written 
contract with a business that prohibits the 
service provider from retaining, using or 
disclosing personal information in violation of 
the CCPA may be subject to an injunction and 
civil penalties of not more than two thousand 
five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each violation 
or seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($7,500) for each intentional violation by the 
State of California’s Attorney General.10

2.	COLORADO

The Colorado Privacy Act (“CPA”) defines a 
“[t]hird-party service provider” as an entity 
that has been contracted to maintain, store 
or process personal information on behalf of